LB594

LEGISLATIVE BILL 594

Approved by the Governor May 20, 1971 Introduced by Terry Carpenter, 48th District

AN ACT authorizing cities of the first and second class and villages to enter into contracts with county boards for police services as prescribed; to provide powers and duties of sheriffs as prescribed; to provide for a maximum cost; to provide for expenditures; and to declare an emergency. Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska.

Section 1. Any city of the first or second class or any village may, under the provisions of the Interlocal Cooperation Act, enter into a contract with the county board of its county for police services to be provided by the county sheriff; <u>Provided</u>, the county board shall enter into such a contract when requested by a village to do so. Whenever any such contract has been entered into, the sheriff shall, in addition to his other powers and duties, have all the powers and duties of peace officers within and for the city or village so contracting.

Sec. 2. Any village entering into a contract pursuant to section 1 of this act may serve notice of its intention to cancel such contract after such contract has been in force for one year. Upon cancellation, such village shall provide its own police services.

Sec. 3. The cost to any village under a contract entered into pursuant to this act shall not exceed seventy-five cents per person per month as determined on the basis of the most recent federal census.

Sec. 4. Any county providing, or city village receiving, police services pursuant to this OF act may receive and expend for the purposes of this act any available state or federal grants.

Sec. 5. Since an emergency exists, this act shall be in full force and take effect, from and after its passage and approval, according to law.

-1-